



REGAL RESOURCES INC.
RESPONSIBLE EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended October 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

INDEX

	Page
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss	4
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Deficit	5
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	7-21

Notice of No Auditor Review of Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee. The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of financial statements by an entity's auditors.

Regal Resources Inc.**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	October 31, 2024 \$	July 31, 2024 \$
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash		462,738	1,944
Sales taxes receivable		59,026	57,395
Prepaid expenses		8,066	865
Marketable securities	4	436,800	-
		966,630	60,204
Non-current			
Mineral property interests	3	-	671,634
		-	671,634
		966,630	731,838
LIABILITIES			
Current			
Trade and other payables	5,9	1,794,355	1,884,015
Due to related parties	9	70,331	160,121
Loans payable	7	229,175	286,790
Convertible debenture	6,9	2,831,528	2,782,774
		4,925,389	5,113,700
		4,925,389	5,113,700
DEFICIT			
Share capital	8	6,667,641	6,667,641
Reserves		2,762,896	2,762,896
Deficit		(13,389,296)	(13,812,399)
		(3,958,759)	(4,381,862)
		966,630	731,838

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Subsequent events (Note 13)

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

"Gregory Thomas", Director"Tony Louie", Director

– See Accompanying Notes –

Regal Resources Inc.**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

		Three Months Ended	
		October 31,	
	Note	2024	2023
		\$	\$
Expenses			
Finance costs	(6,7)	144,361	140,239
Foreign exchange		648	1,446
Management fees	(9)	-	54,000
Office and miscellaneous		1,391	1,926
Professional fees		15,075	30,206
Regulatory fees		1,169	590
Exploration expenses		228,229	-
		(390,873)	(228,407)
Realized loss on sale of marketable securities	(4)	(5,990)	-
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	(4)	(31,200)	-
Gain on sale of mineral property interest	(3)	851,166	-
Net income (loss) and comprehensive net (loss) for period		423,103	(228,407)
Basic net income (loss) per share		0.006	(0.003)
Diluted net income (loss) per share		0.004	(0.003)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		66,515,719	66,515,719
Weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding		111,540,719	111,540,719

- See Accompanying Notes -

Regal Resources Inc.**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN DEFICIT**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital \$	Reserves \$	Deficit \$	Total Deficit \$
Balance at July 31, 2024	66,515,719	6,667,641	2,762,896	(13,812,399)	(4,381,862)
Net income	-	-	-	423,103	423,103
Balance at October 31, 2024	66,515,719	6,667,641	2,762,896	(13,389,296)	(3,958,759)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital \$	Reserves \$	Deficit \$	Total Deficit \$
Balance at July 31, 2023	66,515,719	6,667,641	2,762,896	(12,992,589)	(3,562,052)
Net loss	-	-	-	(228,407)	(228,407)
Balance at October 31, 2023	66,515,719	6,667,641	2,762,896	(13,220,996)	(3,790,459)

- See Accompanying Notes -

Regal Resources Inc.**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

For the three months ended October 31,

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Net income (loss) for the period	423,103	(228,407)
Items not involving cash:		
Accretion of discounts on convertible debentures	48,754	49,382
Gain under mineral property interest option	(851,166)	-
Loss on sale of marketable securities	5,990	-
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	31,200	-
Accrued interest expense	95,574	90,751
Mineral property option related expense	228,229	-
Foreign exchange on loan payable	648	1,314
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Sales taxes receivable	(1,631)	(1,763)
Prepaid expenses	(7,201)	(4,500)
Trade and other payables	(185,234)	51,755
Net cash used in operating activities	(211,734)	(41,468)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Proceeds from sale of interest under option, net	717,071	-
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities	103,510	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	820,581	-
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Proceeds from private placement	-	-
Proceeds (payment) from (to) related party	(89,790)	24,915
Proceeds (payment) from (to) loan payable	(58,263)	35,000
Net cash provided by financing activities	(148,053)	59,915
Increase in cash	460,794	18,447
Cash at beginning of year	1,944	1,852
Cash at end of period	462,738	20,299
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Interest paid (note 6)	47,805	31,915

- See Accompanying Notes -

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Regal Resources Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* of British Columbia on January 24, 2006 and maintains its head office and registered office at 1406 – 1166 Alberni Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 3Z3. The Company is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of its mineral properties, located in Arizona, USA. The Company was suspended from trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange on April 25, 2016 and trading has not been reinstated to date.

The Company has not yet achieved profitable operations. These consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation.

The business of exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that any of the Company’s current or future exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of amounts shown for mineral property interests is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain financing to complete their development and establish future profitable operations or realize proceeds from their sale.

The Company has sustained losses from operations and has an ongoing requirement for capital investment for its mineral property interests; these conditions cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent primarily upon its ability to obtain necessary financing from the issuance of shares, borrowing or from other sources. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments related to the recoverability of assets and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES**Basis of presentation**

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. All financial information is presented in Canadian dollars, the Company and its subsidiaries’ functional currency, unless otherwise stated.

Approval of consolidated financial statements

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on December 18, 2024.

Basis of consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and subsidiaries the Company controls, 100% controlled Regal Resources USA, Inc. and Arizona Standard LLC, a joint operation with Barksdale Capital Corp. (“Barksdale”) which will begin operations once Barksdale meets the minimum earn in requirements. All significant intercompany balances and transactions were eliminated upon consolidation.

A subsidiary is an entity that the Company controls, either directly or indirectly, where control is defined as the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All inter-company transactions and balances including unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions are eliminated in preparing consolidated financial statements

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**Future Accounting Standards***Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures re: Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments*

The amendments clarify the date of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and liabilities, provide additional 21 | Acadian Timber Corp. clarity and guidance for assessing whether a financial asset meets the sole payments of principal and interest criterion, add new disclosures for certain financial instruments with contractual terms that can change cash flows and update the disclosures for equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income. The amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026. The impact to the consolidated financial statements of these amendments is being determined.

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1 Presentation of financial statements. IFRS 18 will retain many of the existing principles in IAS 1 and will focus on updates to the statement of profit or loss. Key new concepts relate to the structure of the statement of profit or loss; required disclosures in the financial statements for certain profit or loss performance measures that are reported outside an entity's financial statements; and enhanced principles on aggregation and disaggregation. IFRS 18 will not impact the recognition or measurement of items in the financial statements, but it might change what an entity reports as its 'operating profit or loss'.

IFRS 18 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027. Earlier adoption is permitted. The impact to the consolidated financial statements of the adoption of this standard is being determined.

Significant accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported expenses during the fiscal year. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates.

Critical accounting judgments and estimates

Significant judgments made by management in the application of IFRS during the preparation of the consolidated financial statements and estimates with a risk of material adjustment are as follows:

(a) Going concern

The assumption that the Company will be able to continue as a going concern is subject to critical judgments of management with respect to assumptions surrounding the short and long-term operating budget, expected profitability, investment and financing activities and management's strategic planning. Should those judgments prove to be inaccurate, management's continued use of the going concern assumptions may be inappropriate.

(b) Impairment assessment

At each financial position reporting date, the carrying amounts of the Company's long-term assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**Significant accounting estimates and judgments (Cont'd)**

While management believes these judgments and estimates are reasonable, actual results could differ from those estimates and could impact future results of comprehensive loss and cash flows. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

Foreign currency translation

Amounts recorded in foreign currency are translated into Canadian dollars as follows:

- Monetary assets and liabilities, at the rate of exchange in effect as at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position;
- Non-monetary assets and liabilities, at the exchange rates prevailing at the time of the acquisition of the assets or assumption of the liabilities; and
- Revenues and expenses (excluding depreciation, which is translated at the same rate as the related asset), at the rates of exchange at the date of the transaction.

Gains and losses arising from this translation of foreign currency are included in the determination of net loss.

Mineral property interests

The Company defers all costs related to investments in mineral property interests on a property-by-property basis. Such costs include mineral property acquisition costs and exploration and development expenditures, net of any recoveries. Costs are deferred until such time as the extent of mineralization has been determined and mineral property interests are either developed or the Company's mineral rights are allowed to lapse.

All deferred mineral property expenditures are reviewed quarterly, on a property-by-property basis, to consider whether there are any conditions that may indicate impairment. When the carrying value of a property exceeds its net recoverable amount that may be estimated by quantifiable evidence of an economic geological resource or reserve, joint venture expenditure commitments or the Company's assessment of its ability to sell the interest for an amount exceeding the deferred costs, provision is made for the impairment in value.

From time to time, the Company may acquire or dispose of a mineral property interest pursuant to the terms of an option agreement. As the options are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionee, the amounts payable or receivable are not recorded. Option payments are recorded as property costs or recoveries when the payments are made or received.

Impairment of mineral property interests

The Company assesses each cash-generating unit annually to determine whether any indication of impairment exists. Where an indicator of impairment exists, a formal estimate of the recoverable amount is made, which is considered the higher of fair value less cost to sell and value in use. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. These assessments require the use of estimates and assumptions such as long-term commodity prices, discount rates, future capital requirements, exploration potential and operating performance. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. Fair value for mineral property interests is generally determined as the present value of estimated future cash flows arising from the continued use of the asset, which includes estimates such as the cost of future expansion plans and eventual disposal, using assumptions that an independent market participant may take into account. Cash flows are discounted to their present value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The Company has determined that no impairment of mineral property interests is applicable.

Rehabilitation provision

The Company records the present value of estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore operating locations in the period in which the obligation is incurred.

The obligation generally arises when the asset is installed, or the ground/environment is disturbed at the production location. When the liability is initially recognized, the present value of estimated costs is capitalized by increasing the carrying amount of related mining assets to the extent that it was incurred by the development/construction of the mine. Over time, the discounted liability is increased for the change in present value based on the discount rates that reflect current market assessments and the risks specific to the liability.

The Company has determined that no rehabilitation provision is applicable.

Income taxes

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period-end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regard to previous periods.

Deferred income taxes are accounted for using the liability method. The liability method requires that income taxes reflect the expected future tax consequences of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined for each temporary difference based on currently enacted or substantively enacted tax rates that are expected to be in effect when the underlying items of income or expense are expected to be realized.

The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that substantive enactment occurs.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period, the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets.

Loss per share

Basic income (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted income (loss) per share is computed using the treasury stock method, under which the weighted average number of shares outstanding is increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants are exercised.

Financial instruments

Financial Assets

On initial recognition, financial assets are recognized at fair value and are subsequently classified and measured at: (i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); or (iii) fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial asset is measured at fair value, plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition, except for financial assets at FVTPL.

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

where transaction costs are expensed. All financial assets not classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in other comprehensive income. The classification determines the method by which the financial assets are carried on the consolidated statement of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded.

Derecognition

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss. However, gains and losses on derecognition of financial assets classified as FVOCI remain within accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).

Impairment

An 'expected credit loss' impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on expected credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate, either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Financial Liabilities and Equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company after deducting all its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognized at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. The repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognized and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments. Financial liabilities that are not contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination, held for trading or designated as at FVTPL, are measured at amortized cost using effective interest method.

Warrants issued in equity financial transactions

The Company uses the residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component. The fair value of the common shares issued in the private placements was determined to be the more easily measurable component and were valued at their fair value, as determined by the quoted bid price on the issuance date. The balance, if any, was allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants on exercise is recorded as equity. If warrants issued are subsequently cancelled or expire without being exercised, then the historical fair value of the equity reserve is transferred from reserve to share capital. If the warrants are exercised the related reserves are reclassified from reserves to share capital.

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS

The Company holds certain mineral claims located in Santa Cruz County, Arizona known as the Sunnyside Property. In August 2017, the Company entered into an arm's length definitive agreement (the "Sunnyside Agreement") with Barksdale Resources Corp. ("Barksdale") to option (the "Option") up to 67.5% of the Sunnyside Property.

The Option is exercisable in two stages with Barksdale entitled to acquire an initial 51% interest in the Sunnyside Property upon making payments to the Company totalling \$2,950,000 cash and the issuance of 10,100,000 common shares of Barksdale to the Company and cumulative expenditures of \$6,000,000 on the property during the first two years of the Option (following receipt of all required governmental permits).

Upon acquiring an initial 51% interest in the Sunnyside Property, Barksdale will be entitled to increase its interest to 67.5% upon payment of an additional \$550,000 cash and the issuance of 4,900,000 common shares of Barksdale to the Company and the expenditure of an additional \$6,000,000 on the property within a further two year period. The following is a summary of Barksdale's Option earn-in requirements:

Period	Cash \$	Exploration Requirement \$	Number of Shares of BRO common stock
To Earn 51% Interest			
Upon execution of Sunnyside Agreements	100,000 (paid)	-	-
Within 3 days following TSXV acceptance of Option	650,000 (paid)	-	1,250,000 (received)
On or before end of Year 1	1,200,000 (paid)	3,000,000	3,850,000 (received)
On or before end of Year 2	1,000,000	3,000,000	5,000,000
To Increase Interest to 67.5%			
On or before end of Year 3	-	3,000,000	-
On or before end of Year 4	550,000	3,000,000	4,900,000
Total	3,500,000	12,000,000	15,000,000

Year 1 commenced on September 7, 2023 ("Commencement Date"), which is the date Barksdale received all required governmental permits including drilling permits to carry out an initial exploration program on the Sunnyside Property. On September 5, 2024 the Company received \$717,071 from Barksdale and delivery of a share certificate for 3,850,000 shares of Barksdale common stock released from escrow with respect to the cash and share obligations in Year 1 under the terms of the certain Option agreement. The payment received of \$717,071 reflects the required gross payment of \$1.2 million, net \$254,700 previously remitted by Barksdale on behalf of Regal to the original optionors of the Sunnyside property and reflects further offsets of \$150,000 of transaction costs and double the costs related to Regal's retention of a proxy agent totaling \$78,229, as approved by prior Regal management with respect to a terminated agreement between Barksdale and Regal in May 2021, whereunder Barksdale attempted to acquire a 100% interest in the Sunnyside property, but did not receive Regal shareholders approval for same. Concurrent with transfer of the initial 51% earn in by Barksdale, upon Barksdale meeting the minimum drilling requirements sets out below, the Company has the option to audit Barksdale's total expenditures on the Sunnyside Property to confirm the validity of proposed qualified expenditures under the terms of the Sunnyside Agreement.

Upon Barksdale earning either a 51% interest or 67.5% interest in the Sunnyside Property, the Company and Barksdale will enter into and participate in a joint venture for the purpose of further exploring and developing the property. The Sunnyside Agreements contain provisions for dilution of a party's working interest for failure to fund joint venture cash calls, subject to automatic conversion of a party's interest into a 5% net proceeds interest (not to exceed 90% of the net amount of the party's contributed capital) if diluted to less than 10%. Barksdale will be the operator of the Sunnyside Property during the term of the Option and, if applicable, the joint venture.

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (Continued)**The Sunnyside Agreement further provides that:**

- a) Barksdale drill a minimum of 25,000 feet within one year from Commencement date to earn a 51% interest in the Sunnyside Property and to drill a further 25,000 feet within year two from commencement date to increase their ownership interest in the Sunnyside Property to 67.5%;
- b) until such time as Barksdale has earned a 51% interest in the Sunnyside Property, Barksdale will not acquire, directly or indirectly, any common shares of Regal without the prior consent of Regal;
- c) Barksdale and the Company have a mutual 15 day right of first refusal to acquire all or any part of Regal's remaining interest in the Sunnyside Property in the event of a proposed sale or transfer of such interest by either party;
- d) Barksdale is subject to an acceleration payment clause in the case of change of control or a transfer of the interest in the Sunnyside Property to a third party during the Option earn-in period; and
- e) the Sunnyside Agreement is subject to arm's length net smelter returns ("NSR") between 1.5% to 3%.

Barksdale may terminate the Option at any time, in its discretion, subject to satisfying any accrued obligations or liabilities including reclamation requirements, as required. For the periods ended July 31, 2024 and each fiscal year ended July 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company had the following capitalized mineral property interests:

	Sunnyside Property (\$)
Balance, July 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022	671,634

Upon receipt of the cash and share consideration from Barksdale with respect to Year 1, the Company recorded a gain as a result of the option payments as set out below:

Consideration	
3,850,000 shares of BRO common stock	\$ 577,500
Net cash received	717,071
Exploration/option related expenses paid by BRO	228,229
Total	1,522,800
 Sunnyside property assets as of July 31, 2024	 (671,634)
 Gain on receipt of option payment	 \$ 851,166

As of October 31, 2024 the Company had the following capitalized mineral property interests:

	Sunnyside Property (\$)
Balance, October 31, 2024	-

Realization of assets

The investment in and expenditures on mineral property interests comprise substantially all of the Company's assets. Realization of the Company's investment in these assets is dependent upon the establishment of legal ownership, the attainment of successful production from the properties or from the proceeds of their disposal.

Resource exploration and development is highly speculative and involves inherent risks. While the rewards if an ore body is discovered can be substantial, few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (Continued)

mines. There can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in the discovery of economically viable quantities of ore.

The amounts shown for acquisition costs and deferred exploration expenditures represent costs incurred to date and do not necessarily reflect present or future values. These costs will be depleted over the useful lives of the properties upon commencement of commercial production or written off if the properties are abandoned or the claims allowed to lapse.

Title to mineral property interests

Although the Company has taken steps to verify the title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

Environmental

The Company is subject to the laws and regulations relating to environmental matters in all jurisdictions in which it operates, including provisions relating to property reclamation, discharge of hazardous material and other matters. The Company may also be held liable should environmental problems be discovered that were caused by former owners and operators of its properties and properties in which it has previously had an interest. The Company conducts its mineral exploration activities in compliance with applicable environmental protection legislation.

The Company is not aware of any existing environmental problems related to any of its current or former properties that may result in material liability to the Company.

Environmental legislation is becoming increasingly stringent and costs and expenses of regulatory compliance are increasing. The impact of new and future environmental legislation on the Company's operations may cause additional expenses and restrictions.

If the restrictions adversely affect the scope of exploration and development on the mineral property interests, the potential for production on the property may be diminished or negated.

4. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

The Company holds common shares of Barksdale. The common shares are classified as FVTPL and are recorded at fair value using the quoted market price on October 31, 2024 and are therefore classified as Level 1 within the fair value hierarchy.

Continuity for the three months ended October 31, 2024 and fiscal year ended July 31, 2024 is as follows:

	Balance, July 31, 2024 (\$)	Additions (\$)	Proceeds from Disposal (\$)	Realized gain (loss) on disposal (\$)	Balance, October 31, 2024 (\$)	Unrealized gain (loss) on changes in fair value (\$)	FMV Balance October 31, 2024 (\$)
Barksdale (BRO.V)	-	577,500	103,510	(5,990)	468,000	(31,200)	436,800

On September 5, 2024 the Company received from Barksdale a share certificate for 3,850,000 shares of Barksdale common stock released from escrow with respect to the cash and share obligations for Year 1 under the terms of an Option agreement (Note 3).

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade and other payables for the Company are comprised of the following:

	Note	October 31, 2024 \$	July 31, 2024 \$
Trade payables and accruals		367,356	478,127
Trade payable related parties		623,899	623,899
Interest payable	7	34,628	45,274
Interest payable due to related parties	7, 6	768,472	711,715
Advance payable		-	25,000
Total		1,794,355	1,884,015

Included in trade payables are accrued interest and penalties of \$321,976 (2024 - \$321,976) related to Canadian and United States tax filings.

6. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE

On February 10, 2022, the Company completed debenture financing for an aggregate principal amount of \$2,885,000 with maturity date of February 10, 2024 of which \$2,850,000 was provided by a relative of the CEO and director of the Company. The Debentures accrue interest at a rate of 12% per annum, payable annually in cash, or, at the election of the Company, in common shares of the Company (each a “Share”) at \$0.10 per Share. The Debentures are secured against the common shares of the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Regal Resources USA, Inc., which holds an interest in the Sunnyside project. The Debentures are convertible by the holders thereof at any time into units (each a “Unit”) at a price of \$0.10 per Unit, with each Unit being comprised of a Share and one-half of a common share purchase warrant (each whole warrant a “Warrant”). Each whole Warrant will be exercisable by the holder thereof to acquire an additional Share at an exercise price of \$0.20 for a period of two years after issuance. On initial recognition, the Company allocated the proceeds of the compound financial instruments between the liability component and the equity component using the residual value method. The liability component was measured at fair value. Fair value is based on the market price of the debentures, or if no market price exists, fair value is determined by discounting the cash flows using a discount rate for a similar instrument with no conversion feature, which management has estimated to be 20%. The residual value was allocated to the equity component in reserves.

On February 10, 2022	Face Value \$	Equity Portion \$	Liability Portion \$
Convertible debenture	2,885,000	352,611	2,532,389

In February 2024 the Company entered into agreements to extend the maturity date of its outstanding convertible debentures originally issued on February 10, 2022, and due on February 12, 2024 (the “**Convertible Debentures**”) by one year to February 12, 2025 (the “**Extension**”). Pursuant to the Extension, all accrued and unpaid interest along with the principal amounts will become due and payable on February 12, 2025. As a result of the Extension the Company recorded a gain on modification in the amount of \$102,226.

The carrying value of the liability portion of the convertible debenture is as follows:

Balance, July 31, 2023	\$ 2,777,898
Accretion	107,102
Gain on modification	(102,226)
Balance, July 31, 2024	2,782,774
Accretion	48,754
Balance, October 31, 2024	2,831,528

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE (Continued)

The interest expense recorded in finance costs and interest payable included in trade and other payables during the three months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	Three Months Ended October 31,	
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Accretion (Finance costs)	48,754	49,382
Interest on the note	87,261	88,210
Total	136,015	137,592
Balance, July 31, 2023	\$ 493,392	
Interest expense	348,097	
Cash payment	(120,915)	
Balance, July 31, 2024	720,574	
Interest expense	87,261	
Cash payment	(30,000)	
Balance, October 31, 2024*	\$ 777,835	

*Of this amount \$766,386 (\$710,183 – July 31, 2024) reflects interest due and payable to a related party (Note 8)

7. LOANS PAYABLE

Loans payable consists of the following loans:

		October 31, 2024	July 31, 2024
		\$	\$
May 2017 Loan	(1)	-	27,615
Various demand loans	(2)	229,175	259,175
Total		229,175	286,790

Interest and financing costs recorded for the three months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

		Three Months Ended October 31,	
		2024	2023
		\$	\$
May 2017 Loan	(1)	1,586	1,049
Various on demand loans	(2)	6,171	1,492
Total		7,757	2,541

(1) May 2017 Loan

On May 1, 2017, the Company entered into an unsecured loan with a third party in the amount of US\$20,000. The loan bears interest at 15% per annum, was due for repayment in 6 months, and the Company will issue US\$2,000 worth of stock at \$0.10 per share as a bonus.

Regal Resources Inc.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****7. LOANS PAYABLE (Continued)**

During the fiscal year ended July 31, 2023, the Company made cash payments in the amount of US\$3,500. During the fiscal year ended July 31, 2024, the Company made cash payments in the amount of US\$8,350. During the three months ended October 31, 2024 the Company retired the loan and accrued interest in full. Shares issuable under the agreement were waived and the holder agreed to a cash payment in the amount of US\$2,000.

Interest payable included in trade and other payables and the principal outstanding in Canadian dollars as at October 31, 2024 and July 31, 2024 as follows:

	October 31, 2024	July 31, 2024
	\$	\$
Interest payable (\$) (including stock payable)	-	15,928
Loan payable (\$)	-	27,615

(2) Demand Loans

During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Company entered into various loans with third parties in the accumulated amount of \$55,000. The loans bear interest at 10% per annum and are due on demand.

During the year ended July 31, 2024, the Company entered into various loans with third parties in the accumulated amount of \$204,175. The loans bear interest at 10% per annum and are due on demand.

During the three months ended October 31, 2024, the Company repaid loans in the principal amount of \$30,000 and associated accrued interest payable of \$1,948.

Interest payable included in trade and other payables and the principal outstanding as of October 31, 2024 and July 31, 2024 are as follows:

	October 31, 2024	July 31, 2024
	\$	\$
Interest payable (\$)	23,179	18,956
Loans payable (\$)	229,175	259,175

8. SHARE CAPITAL**Authorized**

Unlimited number of common shares without par value
Unlimited number of preferred shares without par value

Issued

There were no share issuances during the three months ended October 31, 2024.
There were no share issuances during the three months ended October 31, 2023.

Stock options

There were no stock options issued or outstanding at October 31, 2024 and July 31, 2024. The 2013 Stock Option Plan terminated on April 9, 2023. There are currently no stock options plans in effect.

Warrants

A summary of the Company's warrants and changes for the three months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. SHARE CAPITAL

	October 31, 2024		October 31, 2023	
	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Opening balance	1,750,000	\$ 0.20	1,750,000	\$ 0.20
Expired	-	-	-	-
Issued	-	-	-	-
Closing balance	1,750,000	\$ 0.20	1,750,000	\$ 0.20

A summary of the warrants outstanding is as follows:

	October 31, 2024			July 31, 2024		
Expiry Date	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (Years)	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (Years)
January 5, 2025	125,000	\$0.20	0.20	125,000	\$ 0.20	0.45
January 20, 2025	625,000	\$0.20	0.23	625,000	\$ 0.20	0.48
February 21, 2025	500,000	\$0.20	0.31	500,000	\$ 0.20	0.56
March 2, 2025	500,000	\$0.20	0.34	500,000	\$ 0.20	0.59
Total	1,750,000	\$0.20	0.28	1,750,000	\$ 0.20	0.53

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**Key management compensation**

The following related party transactions are in addition to those disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements:

Key management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, and include all directors and officers. Key management compensation comprises during the three months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023 as below:

	Three Months Ended October 31,	
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Management fees ¹	-	30,000
Consulting fees ²	-	24,000
Total	-	54,000

¹ During the three months ended October 31, 2023, the Company paid or accrued management fees of \$10,000 per month for the Company's CEO. A total of \$30,000 was paid or accrued for the CEO in the three months ended October 31, 2023. The Company's CEO ceased accruing management fees as of July 31, 2024.

² During the three months ended October 31, 2023, the Company paid or accrued fees of \$4,000 per month each for two members of the Board of Directors for consulting fees commencing October 2021. Effective July 31, 2024 no additional fees have been incurred from board members as consulting fees.

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

As at October 31, 2024 and July 31, 2024, the following amounts were included in trade and other payables and due to related parties owing to certain directors, offices and related persons:

	October 31, 2024	July 31, 2024
	\$	\$
Included in trade and other payables:		
Interest payable on loan ⁵	2,086	1,532
Interest payable on convertible debenture (Notes 5 and 6(b)) ¹	766,386	710,183
Trade payables directors and officers	623,899	623,899
	1,392,371	1,335,614
Included in due to related parties:		
Due to CEO and director ²	45,826	135,616
Due to entity controlled by director ³	2,505	2,505
Loans payable to a director ⁵	22,000	22,000
Due to a family member of a director and officer ⁴	-	-
	70,331	160,121

¹ Interest accrued on the convertible debenture due to a family member of the CEO and director;

² Advances for working capital purposes provided by the CEO and director. These amounts are interest-free and payable on demand. During the three months ended October 31, 2024, the Company repaid \$89,790 of amounts outstanding to the CEO.

³ TAC Gold Corp., an entity controlled by a former director of the Company, advanced \$2,505 to the Company for working capital purposes. These amounts are interest-free and payable on demand.

⁴ Advances for working capital purposes provided by a family member of the CEO and director. These amounts are interest-free and payable on demand.

⁵ During the fiscal year ended July 31, 2024, the Company entered into loans with a member of the Board of Directors in the cumulative amount of \$22,000. The loans bear interest at 10% per annum and are due on demand.

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one industry segment, the exploration and development of mineral property interests, and operates in two geographic segments, Canada and the USA. As at October 31, 2024 and July 31, 2024 end, mineral property interests are held in the USA as below:

October 31, 2024	July 31, 2024
\$0	\$671,634

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The carrying values of trade and other payables, loans payable, convertible loans and due to related parties approximate their fair values of these financial instruments.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to mitigating liquidity risk is to provide reasonable assurance that it will have sufficient

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

funds to meet liabilities when due. The Company has a working capital deficiency at October 31, 2024 of \$3,927,559 and will be required to generate additional funding to meet its contractual financial liabilities.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other price risk.

(i) Interest rate risk

All of the Company's loans payable have fixed interest rates and therefore the Company has no interest rate risk.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk to the extent expenditures incurred or funds received and balances maintained by the Company are denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar (primarily US dollars). The Company does not manage currency risk through hedging or other currency management tools. The Company's net exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

	October 31, 2024	July 31, 2024
	\$	\$
Cash	-	-
Accounts payable	10,317	48,331
Total exposure to currency risk		
Canadian dollar equivalent	12,345	63,607
Estimated fluctuations in FX	10%	10%
Estimated impact on Company's net loss and comprehensive loss	1,300	6,300

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or foreign currency risk. The Company is not exposed to significant other price risk.

There is no change to the Company's approach to risk management during the three months ended October 31, 2024 or the year ended July 31, 2024.

12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company is an exploration stage company and currently does not generate cash flows from operations. The Company's primary source of funds comes from the issuance of share capital and the payments made by Barksdale under the property option agreement. The Company does not use other sources of financing that require fixed payments of interest and principal and is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company defines its capital as components of deficit. To effectively manage the Company's capital requirements, the Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to ensure that adequate funds are available to meet its strategic goals. The Company monitors actual expenses to budget to manage its costs and commitments.

Regal Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The Company's capital management objective is to maximize investment returns to its equity-linked stakeholders within the context of relevant opportunities and risks associated with the Company's operating segment. Achieving this objective requires management to consider the underlying nature of exploration activities, availability of capital, the cost of various capital alternatives and other factors. Establishing and adjusting capital requirements is a continuous management process. Although the Company has been successful at raising funds in the past through the issuance of share capital, it is uncertain whether it will continue this financing due to uncertain economic conditions. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the three months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023.

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Between November 1, 2024 and December 18, 2024, the Company repaid loans from related parties totaling \$40,830.

Between November 1, 2024 and December 18, 2024, the Company paid \$29,173 to related parties for services previously invoiced.

On November 22, 2024, the Company received a loan from an unrelated third-party lender in the amount of \$5,500. The loan is payable on demand and bears interest at 10% per annum.